

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

NAVY SEALS 1-26, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as
United States Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-01236-O

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A CLASS-WIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 3

 A. Justiciability..... 3

 1. Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies and Their Claims Are Not Justiciable Under Ripeness and Exhaustion Doctrines..... 4

 2. Assignment Decisions Are Not Justiciable..... 6

 B. Any Judicial Review Must Be Highly Deferential to Military Interests. 8

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on their First Amendment Claims..... 10

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on their RFRA Claims..... 14

II. Plaintiffs Do Not Face Irreparable Harm. 19

III. The Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction. 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....12

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989).....2

Anderson v. Jackson,
556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009).....2

Antonellis v. United States,
723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....7

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 15, 18

Cargill v. Marsh,
902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990)7

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983).....23

Chilcott v. Orr,
747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984).....24

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....10

Church v. Biden,
No. 21-2815 (CKK), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021).....4

Cortright v. Resor,
447 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1971)7

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....17

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....5

Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....11

Dodson v. Dep’t of Army,
988 F.2d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....16

Doe 2 v. Shanaban,
755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....9

Doe 2 v. Shanaban,
917 F.3d 694 (D. C. Cir. 2019)9

Does 1-6 v. Mills,
16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)13

Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....12

Farmer v. Mabus,
940 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1991).....3

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977).....8

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 11, 12

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 10 (1973)..... 3, 24

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....*passim*

Harkness v. Secretary of Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....7

Hodges v. Callaway,
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 5, 6

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
306 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2014).....16

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
No. 19-5204, 2020 WL 11568892 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 2020),
cert. denied sub nom. Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. Dep't of the Navy, 142 S. Ct. 312 (2021)16

Irby v. United States,
245 F. Supp. 2d 792 (2003).....24

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....19

Johnson v. Reed,
609 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1980).....7

Kane v. De Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)12

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....9

La. Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
526 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1976).....4

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....17

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)12

Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.,
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....10

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010).....4

Mazares v. Dep’t of Navy,
302 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....3

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....2

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 5, 7

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....2

Monk v. Huston,
340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003).....4

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)20

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953)7

Parrish v. Brownlee,
335 F. Supp. 2d 661 (E.D.N.C. 2004).....24

Pitcher v. Laird,
415 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1969).....19

Reinhard v. Johnson,
209 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2016)24

Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 439 (1993).....4

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 11, 19

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)*passim*

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 19, 20

Schlanger v. United States,
586 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1978).....7

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975)8

Sebra v. Neville,
801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986).....7

Shaw v. Austin,
539 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2021)24

Shrimpers & Fisherman of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
849 F. App’x 459 (5th Cir. 2021)4

Smith v. Harvey,
541 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2008)5

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987)..... 3, 9

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....12

Taylor v. Denka Performance Elastomer LLC,
332 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (E.D. La. 2018).....5

Texas v. United States,
515 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2021)2

Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....5

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....3

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 8, 11

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-10077 (5th Cir, Jan. 21, 2022)6

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980).....5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....16

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 12, 13

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994).....8

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....20

Wilson v. Walker,
777 F.2d 427 (8th Cir. 1985).....7

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I1

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1552.....20

42 U.S.C. § 2000.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), *as reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 18929
